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Mr . J oseph M. Rowley, Director 
Department of Community Affairs 
State of Missouri 
501 Jefferson Bui l ding 
J e:fferson City , Z.iissouri 65101 

Dear Mr . Rowley: 

FILED 

At your r eques t we have r evie\'led t he St a te Plan 
for Effect! ve Ser vices t o the Older r.11ssour ian pre­
pared pursuant to t he Older A~ericans Act of 1905 , as 
amended (PL 89-73 and PL 90-42 . ) 

The substance of t his Plan has been previ ously 
reviewed by this offi ce when the desi gnated s t a t e 
agency was t he Offi ce of St a t e and Regional Planni ng 
and Community Development (Opi ni on Letter No. 434, 
August ?5, 1966,) t he only difference in t he pres ent 
Plan being the changing of names necessit at ed by the 
re-designation of the State Agency . House Bi ll No. 
129 , of the 74th General Assembly created the Depart­
ment of Community Affairs. House Bill No . 128 and 
House Bill No. 129, transf erred t he functions of the 
office o~ the State and Regional Planning and Community 
Development to the Department of Cownunit y Affairs. 

Section 7 , of Hous e Bill No . 129, provi des as 
follows: 

"The Department shall be responsible 
for the implementation of the Older 
Americans Act in ~iissouri. This a­
gency shall develop the State Plan 
describing a pr ogram f or carrying out 
the Older Americans Act and shall be 
the sole agency responsible for co­
ordinating all state programs related 
to the i mplementation of such Plan." 
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Based on t he fo regoing, it is our opinion that the 
Depar tment of Cownunity Affairs has been designated as 
the sole state agency responsible for administering the 
state plan and the Department has the authority to sub­
mit the state plan and to carry out the program therein, 
and that nothing in the s tate plan is i nconsistent with 
the provisions of State Law. 
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Very truly yours, 

NORMAN H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Louis C. DeFeo, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 


